

LED FOUNTAIN SHOW

ENGLISH

Thank you for purchasing the Starlyf® Led Fountain Show, the illuminated pool fountain that sprays water and lights up the pool to spectacular effect. It is easy to use and requires no assembly. Before using, please read all the instructions carefully to ensure you use the product correctly. Keep this manual in a handy place for future reference.

WARNINGS

- Do not use the Starlyf® Led Fountain Show if it is in poor condition.
- Do not tamper with the product under any circumstances. It can only be handled or repaired by authorised personnel.
- Do not ATTEMPT TO OPEN THE UNIT.
- It works with an integrated rechargeable battery.
- Do not place it in a flammable or humid place. Never charge the battery if the temperature is below 0°C. Use, charge and store the device at a temperature between 5°C and 35°C.
- Extremely hot or cold environments can cause damage to the LEDs and/or the battery. Avoid charging the battery by exposing it to direct sunlight or near a strong heat source.
- Never charge the battery continuously for more than 48 hours.
- The rechargeable battery is permanently integrated into the product, and the product is permanently sealed. Attempting to disassemble the unit will break your Starlyf® Led Fountain Show and may result in property damage or personal injury.
- This device cannot be used for purposes other than those described in this manual.
- Keep the product out of the reach of children.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) whose physical, sensory or mental capacities are reduced, or who lack experience or knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
- Do not place the unit near fire, heaters or other sources of intense heat.
- Do not throw the unit into a fire.
- Do not dispose of electrical appliances as unsorted municipal waste; use separate collection facilities.
- Do not leave the Starlyf® Led Fountain Show in water when temperatures are below zero.
- If you do not use the product for a long period of time, fully charge it before using it again.

COMPONENTS
1- Water/Light source.
2- Charging port
3- Spray button
4- LED light mode change button
5- Colour-changing LEDs.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Fully charge before first use or after a long period of non-use. Only use the included USB cable to charge the Starlyf® Led Fountain Show. Carefully remove the rubber plug from the charging port. (A) Connect the USB port to a 5V USB adapter or charger. (B) Note: Any USB charger or power source should work, but a higher current (1 A or more) will charge faster. Connect the DC connector end of the cable to the charging port on the light source. While charging, the LED indicator will light up RED. When fully charged, the LED indicator will light up BLUE. It can be charged by connecting it to a computer or a USB charger.

The device takes between 5 and 8 hours to fully charge.

Fountain/spray button  : Starlyf® Led Fountain Show has 2 fountain modes, with LED lights at the top and bottom.
• Press once: maximum spray mode, the fountain will spray at maximum height.
Note: For best use, completely immerse the fountain in water for five seconds with the fountain running. It takes a little time to start spraying at full height, as the fountain system needs to activate.
• Press again: Start spraying and enter random spray mode (the height of the water spray will rise and fall).
• Press a third time: Stop spraying.

Tips: When the spray button is activated, the upper LEDs on the product automatically light up and flash, and when the source is deactivated, the upper LEDs also automatically turn off. The upper LED lights follow the status of the source.

LED light mode change button  : The Starlyf® Led Fountain Show has 6 light show modes.

Mode (1) Short press once: Full colour light show; Slow
Mode (2) Short press again: Full colour light show; Fast
Mode (3) Short press a third time: Full colour light show; Random Fast/Slow
Mode (4) Short press fourth time: RED light only
Mode (5) Short press fifth time: GREEN light only
Mode (6) Short press sixth time: BLUE light only
Mode (7) Short press seventh time: Light show OFF
Press again to return to Mode (1)

Press and hold (2 or 3 seconds)  or  to turn the unit off. Memory mode: after restarting, it is the same colour as the light when it was last turned off. For best use, completely immerse the fountain in water for five seconds while the fountain is running.

The set includes:
1 Starlyf® Led Fountain Show
1 Charging cable
1 Instruction manual

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
Make sure the unit is switched off and wipe it with a damp cloth or towel. Technical specifications

Battery	3000 mH/3.7 V lithium battery
Charge	DC 5V/8H for full change
Lighting time LED	>16H (without power source)
Lighting modes	6 changing colour lights
Power source	Spray up to 110 cm high
Water resistant	IP68 Completely sealed
Spray time	Up to 4 hours per full charge
Product size	168.5*163*99.8mm/6.63*6.42*3.93 inches

QUALITY WARRANTY
This product is covered by a warranty against manufacturing defects subject to the time periods stipulated by the legislation in force in each country. This warranty does not cover damage resulting from inadequate use, negligent commercial use, abnormal wear and tear, accidents or improper handling.

Australia & New Zealand only
This product has the benefit of certain Consumer Guarantees. These are prescribed by the Australian Consumer Law & the New Zealand Consumer Guarantees Act 1993 both of which provide protection for consumers. There is no express warranty for this product in Australia or New Zealand. The above paragraph refers to other countries.

Disposal of old electric appliances
The European directive 2002/96/EC on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE), requires that old household electrical appliances must not be disposed of in the normal unsorted municipal waste stream. Old appliances must be collected separately in order to optimize the recovery and recycling of the materials they contain, and reduce the impact on human health and the environment. The crossed out "wheeled bin" symbol on the product reminds you of your obligation, that when you dispose of the appliance, it must be separately collected.

Consumers should contact their local authority or retailer for information concerning the correct disposal of their old appliance.

Made in China

ESPAÑOL

Gracias por la compra de Starlyf® Led fountain show, la fuente de piscina con luces que rocía agua e ilumina la piscina creando un efecto espectacular. Es fácil de usar y no requiere montaje. Antes de utilizarlo, por favor lea atentamente todas las instrucciones para usar el producto correctamente. Guarde este manual en un lugar accesible para futuras consultas.

ADVERTENCIAS

- No utilice Starlyf® Led fountain show si estuviera en mal estado.
- No manipule el producto bajo ningún concepto. Solo puede ser manipulado o reparado por personal autorizado.
- No INTENTE ABRIR LA UNIDAD.
- Funciona con batería recargable integrada.
- No la coloque en un lugar inflamable o húmedo.
- Nunca cargue la batería si la temperatura es inferior a 0°C. Utilice, cargue y guarde el aparato a una temperatura entre 5°C y 35°C.
- Los ambientes extremadamente calientes o fríos pueden causar daños en los LED y /o en la batería.
- Evite cargar la batería exponiéndola a la luz directa del sol o cerca de una fuerte que desprenda calor.
- Nunca cargue la batería de forma ininterrumpida durante más de 48 horas.
- La batería recargable está integrada de forma permanente en el producto, y el producto está sellado de forma fija. Si intenta desmontar la unidad su Starlyf® led fountain show se romperá y puede provocar daños materiales o lesiones personales.
- Este aparato no puede ser usado para otros fines que los descritos en este manual.
- Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Este aparato no está destinado para ser usado por personas (incluidos niños) cuyas capacidades físicas, Sensoriales o mentales estén reducidas, o carezcan de experiencia, o conocimiento, salvo si han tenido supervisión o instrucciones relativas al uso del aparato por una persona responsable de su seguridad.
- Los niños deberían ser supervisados para asegurar que no juegan con el aparato.
- No coloque la unidad cerca del fuego, calentadores u otras fuentes de calor intenso.
- No arroje la unidad al fuego.
- No deseche los aparatos eléctricos como residuos urbanos sin clasificar; utilice instalaciones de recogida selectiva.
- No deje Starlyf® Led fountain show en el agua cuando haya temperaturas bajo cero.
- Si no utiliza el producto durante un tiempo prolongado carguelo totalmente antes de volver a utilizarlo.

COMPONENTES
1-Fuente de agua/ Luz.
2- Puerto de carga
3- Botón de pulverización
4- Botón de cambio de modos de luz LED
5- LEDs que cambian de color.

MODO DE EMPLEO
Carguelo completamente antes de utilizarlo por primera vez o tras un largo periodo sin usarlo. Utilice únicamente el cable USB incluido para cargar la Starlyf® Led fountain show.

Retire con cuidado el tapón de goma del puerto de carga. (A) Conecte el puerto USB a un adaptador o cargador USB de 5 V. (B) Nota: Cualquier cargador USB o fuente de alimentación debería funcionar, pero una corriente más alta (1 A o más) cargará más rápido. Conecte el extremo del conector de CC del cable al puerto de carga de la fuente de luz. Durante la carga, el indicador LED se iluminará en ROJO. Cuando esté completamente cargada, el indicador LED se iluminará en AZUL. Puede cargarlo conectándolo a un ordenador o a un cargador USB.

El aparato tarda en cargarse por completo entre 5 h -8 h.

Botón de la fuente/ pulverización  : Starlyf® Led fountain show tiene 2 modos de fuente, con luces LED en las partes superior e inferior.
• Pulse una vez: modo de rociado máximo, la fuente rociará a la máxima altura.
Nota: Para un mejor uso, sumerja completamente la fuente en agua durante cinco segundos con la fuente en funcionamiento. Necesita un poco de tiempo para empezar a rociar hasta la altura máxima, ya que el sistema de la fuente necesita activarse.
• Pulse de nuevo: Comience a rociar y entre en el modo de rociado aleatorio (la altura del agua rociada subirá y bajará).
• Pulse por tercera vez: Deje de rociar.

Consejos: Cuando se activa el botón de pulverización, los LED superiores del producto se encienden y parpadean automáticamente, y cuando se desactiva la fuente, los LED superiores también se apagan automáticamente. Las luces LED superiores siguen el estado de la fuente.

Botón de cambio de modos de luz LED  : Starlyf® Led fountain show tiene 6 modos de espectáculo de luces.
Modo (1) Pulsación corta una vez: Espectáculo de luces a todo color; Lento
Modo (2) Pulsación corta de nuevo: Espectáculo de luces a todo color; Rápido
Modo (3) Pulsación corta por tercera vez: Espectáculo de luces a todo color; Aleatorio Rápido/Lento
Modo (4) Pulsación corta por cuarta vez: Solo luz ROJA
Modo (5) Pulsación corta quinta vez: Solo luz VERDE
Modo (6) Pulsación corta sexta vez: Solo luz AZUL
Modo (7) Pulsación corta séptima vez: Espectáculo de luces APAGADO
Pulse de nuevo para volver al Modo (1)

Mantenga pulsado (2 o 3 segundos)  o  para apagar la unidad. Modo memoria: después de reiniciar, es del mismo color de luz que la última vez que se apagó. Para un mejor uso, sumerja completamente la fuente en agua durante cinco segundos con la fuente en funcionamiento.

El set Incluye:
1 Starlyf® Led fountain show
1 Cable de carga
1 Manual de instrucciones

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
Asegúrese de que la unidad está apagada y pase un paño o toalla húmeda para limpiarla

Especificaciones técnicas	
Batería	Batería de litio de 3000 mH/3.7 V
Carga	DC 5V/8H para cambio completo
Tiempo de iluminación LED	>16H (sin fuente)
Modos de luz	6 luces de colores cambiantes
Fuente	Chorro de hasta 110 cm de altura
Resistente al agua	IP68 Totalmente sellado
Tiempo de rociado	Hasta 4 horas por carga completa
Tamaño del producto	168.5*163*99.8mm/6.63*6.42*3.93 inches

GARANTÍA DE CALIDAD
Este producto está cubierto por una garantía contra defectos de fabricación sujeta a los plazos estipulados por la legislación vigente en cada país. Esta garantía no cubre los daños derivados del mal uso, el uso comercial negligente, el desgaste anormal, los accidentes o la manipulación incorrecta.

CÓMO ELIMINAR LOS MATERIALES
El símbolo de un contenedor sobre ruedas tachado, indica que Vd. debe informarse y seguir las normativas locales de deshecho de este tipo de productos. No se deshaga de este producto de la misma forma que lo haría con los residuos generales de su hogar. Debe hacerlo según las normativas locales correspondientes.

Los productos eléctricos y electrónicos contienen sustancias peligrosas que tienen efectos nefastos sobre el medioambiente o la salud humana y deben ser reciclados adecuadamente.

Fabricado en China



B

FRANÇAIS

Merci d'avoir acheté Starlyf® Led Fountain Show, la fontaine de piscine avec lumières qui pulvérise de l'eau et illumine la piscine en créant un effet spectaculaire. Il est facile à utiliser et ne nécessite aucun assemblage. Avant d'utiliser le produit, veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions afin de l'utiliser correctement. Conservez ce manuel dans un endroit accessible pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.

AVERTISSEMENTS

- Ne pas utiliser le Starlyf® Led Fountain Show s'il est en mauvais état.
- Ne modifiez en aucun cas le produit. Il ne peut être manipulé ou réparé que par du personnel autorisé.
- N'ESSAYEZ PAS D'OUVRIRE L'APPAREIL.
- Il est alimenté par une batterie rechargeable intégrée.
- Ne la placez pas dans un endroit inflammable ou humide. Ne chargez jamais la batterie lorsque la température est inférieure à 0°C. Utilisez, chargez et stockez l'appareil à température comprise entre 5°C et 35°C.
- Les environnements extrêmement chauds ou froids peuvent endommager les DEL et/ou la batterie. Évitez de charger la batterie en l'exposant à la lumière directe du soleil ou à proximité d'une forte source de chaleur.
- Ne jamais charger la batterie en continu plus de 48 heures.
- La batterie rechargeable est intégrée de façon permanente dans le produit, et le produit est scellé de façon permanente. Si vous tentez de démonter l'appareil, votre Starlyf® Led Fountain Show se brisera et vous risquez de subir des dommages matériels ou corporels.
- Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé à d'autres fins que celles décrites dans ce manuel.
- Conservé hors de portée des enfants.
- Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) dont les capacités physiques sont insuffisantes, L'exploitant veille à ce que la ou les personnes dont les capacités sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui manquent d'expérience ou de connaissances, à moins qu'elles n'aient bénéficié d'une surveillance ou d'instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil de la part d'une personne responsable de leur sécurité.
- Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.
- Ne pas placer l'appareil à proximité d'un feu, d'un appareil de chauffage ou d'autres sources de chaleur intense.
- Ne pas jeter l'appareil au feu.
- Ne pas jeter les équipements électriques avec les déchets municipaux non triés ; utiliser des installations de collecte séparée.
- Ne pas laisser le Starlyf® Led Fountain Show dans l'eau par temps de gel.
- Si vous n'utilisez pas le produit pendant une longue période, chargez-le complètement avant de le réutiliser.

COMPOSANTS
1-Fontaine d'eau/ lumière.
2- Port de charge
3- Bouton de pulvérisation d'eau
4- Bouton de commutation du mode d'éclairage par LED
5- LED qui changent de couleur.

MODE D'EMPLOI
Chargez-le complètement avant de l'utiliser pour la première fois ou après une longue période d'inutilisation. N'utilisez que le câble USB fourni pour recharger la Starlyf® Led Fountain Show.

Retirez avec précaution le bouchon en caoutchouc du port de charge. (A) Connectez le port USB à un adaptateur ou un chargeur USB de 5 V. (B) Remarque : n'importe quel chargeur ou bloc d'alimentation USB devrait fonctionner, mais un courant plus élevé (1 A ou plus) permettra de charger plus rapidement. Branchez l'extrémité du connecteur CC du câble sur le port de charge de la source lumineuse. Pendant la charge, l'indicateur LED s'allume en ROUGE. Lorsqu'il est complètement chargé, le voyant LED s'allume en BLEU. Vous pouvez le charger en le connectant à un ordinateur ou à un chargeur USB.

Il faut 5 à 8 heures pour recharger complètement l'appareil.

Touche fontaine/pulvérisation  : Starlyf® Led Fountain Show a 2 modes de fontaine, avec des lumières LED en haut et en bas.
-Appuyer une fois : mode de pulvérisation maximale, la fontaine pulvérise à la hauteur maximale.
Remarque : pour une utilisation optimale, immergez complètement la fontaine dans l'eau pendant cinq secondes, avec la fontaine en marche. Il faut un peu de temps pour que le jet commence à atteindre la hauteur maximale, car le système de la fontaine doit s'activer.
-Appuyer à nouveau : démarrer la pulvérisation et passer en mode de pulvérisation aléatoire (la hauteur de l'eau pulvérisée monte et descend).
-Appuyer une troisième fois : arrêt de la pulvérisation.

Conseils : Lorsque le bouton de pulvérisation est activé, les LED supérieures du produit s'allument et clignotent automatiquement, et lorsque la fontaine est désactivée, les LED supérieures s'éteignent également automatiquement. Les voyants LED supérieurs indiquent l'état de la fontaine.

Bouton de commutation du mode d'éclairage LED  : Starlyf® Led Fountain Show dispose de 6 modes d'éclairage.
Mode (1) Appui court une fois : Eclairage en couleur ; Lent
Mode (2) Nouvelle pression brève : Eclairage en couleur ; Rapide
Mode (3) Appui court pour la troisième fois : spectacle lumineux en couleur ; lecture aléatoire rapide/lente
Mode (4) Appui court pour la quatrième fois : lumière ROUGE uniquement
Mode (5) Cinquième appui court : lumière VERTE uniquement
Mode (6) sixième appui court : lumière BLEUE uniquement
Mode (7) Septième appui court : l'éclairage s'éteint
Appuyez à nouveau sur cette touche pour revenir au mode (1).

Appuyez et maintenez enfoncée (2 ou 3 secondes) la touche  ou  pour éteindre l'appareil. Mode mémoire : après le redémarrage, la couleur de la lumière est la même que celle qui a été sélectionnée en dernier avant d'avoir éteint la fontaine. Pour une utilisation optimale, immergez complètement la fontaine dans l'eau pendant cinq secondes, avec la fontaine en marche.

L'ensemble comprend :
1 Starlyf® Led Fountain Show
1 Câble de chargement
1 Manuel d'instructions

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Assurez-vous que l'appareil est éteint et nettoyez-le avec un chiffon ou une serviette humide.

Spécifications techniques	
Batterie	3000 mH/3.7 V pile au lithium
Charge	DC 5V/8H pour un changement complet
Durée de l'éclairage LED	>16H (sans source)
Modes d'éclairage	6 lampes à couleurs changeantes
Source	Hauteur du jet jusqu'à 110 cm
Imperméable à l'eau	IP68 totalement étanche
Temps de pulvérisation	Jusqu'à 4 heures par charge complète
Taille du produit	168.5*163*99.8mm/6.63*6.42*3.93 pouces

GARANTIE DE QUALITÉ

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie contre les défauts de fabrication dans les limites de temps stipulées par la législation en vigueur dans chaque pays. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'un usage commercial négligent, d'une usure anormale, d'un accident ou d'une mauvaise manipulation.

COMMENT SE DÉBARRASSER DES MATÉRIAUX
Le symbole de la poubelle barrée indique que vous devez vous informer et suivre les réglementations locales pour l'élimination de ce type de produit. Ne vous débarrassez pas de ce produit de la même manière que vous le feriez avec des déchets ménagers ordinaires. Vous devez le mettre au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales.

Les produits électriques et électroniques contiennent des substances dangereuses qui ont des effets néfastes sur l'environnement ou la santé humaine et doivent être correctement recyclés.

Fabriqué en Chine

DEUTSCH

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für Starlyf® Led Fountain Show entschieden haben, die Poolfontäne mit Lichtern, die Wasser versprüht und den Pool beleuchtet und so einen spektakulären Effekt erzeugt. Einfach zu bedienen, keine Montage erforderlich. Bitte lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch alle Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, damit Sie das Produkt richtig verwenden können. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung an einem zugänglichen Ort auf, damit Sie sie bei Bedarf nachlesen können.

WARNHINWEISE

-Verwenden Sie die Starlyf® Led Fountain Show nicht, wenn dieses beschädigt ist.
-Nehmen Sie unter keinen Umständen Eingriffe am Produkt vor. Es darf nur von autorisiertem Personal manipuliert oder repariert werden.
-VERSUCHEN SIE NICHT, DAS GERÄT ZU ÖFFNEN.
Es wird durch einen eingebauten Akku mit Strom versorgt.
-Legen Sie das Produkt nicht an einen feuergefährlichen oder feuchten Ort. Laden Sie den Akku nicht auf, wenn die Temperatur unter 0 °C liegt. Verwenden, laden und lagern Sie das Gerät bei Temperatur zwischen 5°C und 35°C.
-Extrem heiße oder kalte Umgebungen können zu Schäden an den LEDs und/oder der Batterie führen. Vermeiden Sie es, den Akku in direktem Sonnenlicht oder in der Nähe einer starken Wärmequelle zu laden.
-Laden Sie den Akku niemals länger als 48 Stunden ohne Unterbrechung auf.
-Die wiederaufladbare Batterie ist fest in das Produkt integriert und das Produkt ist dauerhaft versiegelt. Der Versuch, das Gerät zu demontieren, wird dazu führen, dass Ihre Starlyf® Led Fountain Show zerbricht und kann zu Sach- oder Personenschäden führen.
-Gerät darf nicht für andere als die in dieser Anleitung beschriebenen Zwecke verwendet werden.
-Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
-Dieses Gerät ist nicht geeignet für die Verwendung durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit limitierten körperlichen Fähigkeiten.
Es ist sicherzustellen, dass Personen mit eingeschränkten sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mit mangelnder Erfahrung/Kenntnissen in die Benutzung des Geräts eingewiesen werden.
-Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
- Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Feuer, Heizkörpern oder anderen starken Wärmequellen auf.
- Werfen Sie das Gerät nicht in ein Feuer.
-Elektrogeräte dürfen nicht als unsortierter Siedlungsabfall entsorgt werden, sondern müssen getrennt gesammelt werden.
-Lassen Sie Starlyf® Led Fountain Show nicht in Wasser bei eisigen Temperaturen.
-Wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzen, laden Sie es vollständig auf vor der erneuten Nutzung.

KOMPONENTEN
1- Wasserquelle/ Licht.
2- Ladeanschluss
3- Sprühknopf
4- LED-Lichtmodus-Schalter
5- LEDs, die ihre Farbe ändern.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Laden Sie das Gerät vor der ersten Benutzung oder nach längerer Nichtbenutzung vollständig auf.
Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel, um die Starlyf® Led Fountain Show aufzuladen.

Entfernen Sie vorsichtig den Gummistopfen vom Ladeanschluss (A).
Schließen Sie den USB-Anschluss an einen 5-V-USB-Adapter oder ein Ladegerät (B) an. Hinweis: Jedes USB-Ladegerät oder -Netzteil sollte funktionieren, aber ein höherer Strom (1 A oder mehr) lädt schneller.
Verbinden Sie das Ende des Gleichstromanschlusses des Kabels mit dem Ladeanschluss der Lichtquelle.
Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die LED-Anzeige ROT. Wenn das Gerät vollständig geladen ist, leuchtet die LED-Anzeige BLAU.
Sie können es aufladen, indem Sie es an einen Computer oder ein USB-Ladegerät anschließen.

Der vollständige Ladevorgang des Geräts dauert zwischen 5-8 Stunden.

Taste Quelle/Sprühen  :
Starlyf® Led Fountain Show hat 2 Fontänen Modi, mit LED-Lichtern oben und unten.
-Einmal drücken: maximaler Sprühmodus, die Fontäne sprüht in maximaler Höhe.
Hinweis: Um die Fontäne optimal nutzen zu können, tauchen Sie sie bei laufender Fontäne fünf Sekunden lang vollständig in Wasser ein. Es dauert ein wenig, bis die Fontäne die maximale Höhe erreicht hat, da das Fontänen System aktiviert werden muss.
-Erneut drücken: Startet den Sprühvorgang und wechselt in den Zufallssprühmodus (die Höhe des gesprühten Wassers steigt und fällt).
-Zum dritten Mal drücken: Sprühen beenden.

Tips: Wenn die Sprühtaste aktiviert wird, schalten sich die oberen LEDs des Produkts automatisch ein und blinken, und wenn die Quelle deaktiviert wird, schalten sich die oberen LEDs ebenfalls automatisch aus.
Die oberen LED-Leuchten zeigen den Status der Quelle an.

LED-Lichtmodus-Schalter  :
Starlyf® Led Fountain Show hat 6 Lichtshow-Modi.
Modus (1) Einmal kurz drücken: Vollfarbige Lichtshow; Langsam
Modus (2) Nochmals kurz drücken: Vollfarbige Lichtshow; Schnell
Modus (3) Drittes Mal kurz drücken: Farbige Lichtshow; schnelle/langsame Zufallswiedergabe
Modus (4) Zum vierten Mal kurz drücken: Nur ROTES Licht
Modus (5) Fünftes Mal kurz drücken: nur Grünes Licht
Modus (6) 6. Mal kurz drücken: nur blaues Licht
Modus (7) Siebttes Mal kurz drücken: Lichtanzeige schaltet aus
Drücken Sie erneut, um zum Modus (1) zurückzukehren.

Drücken und halten Sie (2 oder 3 Sekunden)  oder  um das Gerät auszuschalten.
Speichermodus: Nach dem Wiedereinschalten hat das Gerät die gleiche Lichtfarbe wie beim letzten Ausschalten.
Die beste Wirkung erzielen Sie, wenn Sie den Springbrunnen fünf Sekunden lang vollständig in Wasser eintauchen, während er in Betrieb ist.

Das Set enthält:
1 Starlyf® Led Springbrunnen Show
1 Ladekabel
1 Gebrauchsanweisung

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, und wischen Sie es mit einem feuchten Lappen oder Handtuch ab, um es zu reinigen.

Technische Daten	
Batterie	3000 mH/3,7 V Lithium-Batterie
Laden Sie	DC 5V/8H für vollständige Umschaltung
LED-Beleuchtungszeit	>16h (ohne Quelle)
Light-Modi	6 farbwechselnde Lichter
Quelle	Strahlhöhe bis zu 110 cm
Wasserdicht	IP68 Vollständig abgedichtet
Sprühzeit	Bis zu 4 Stunden pro voller Ladung
Größe des Produkts	168.5*163*99.8mm/6.63*6.42*3.93 inches
	ENTSORGUNG VON MATERIALIEN Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne weist darauf hin, dass Sie sich über die örtlichen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung dieser Art von Produkten informieren und diese befolgen müssen. Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt nicht wie allgemeinen Hausmüll. Sie müssen es gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgen. Elektrische und elektronische Produkte enthalten gefährliche Substanzen, die schädliche Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt oder die menschliche Gesundheit haben und ordnungsgemäß recycelt werden müssen.
Hergestellt in China	

ITALIANO

Grazie per aver acquistato Starlyf® Led Fountain Show, la fontana per piscina con luci che spruzza acqua e illumina la piscina creando un effetto spettacolare. È facile da usare e non richiede montaggio.
Prima dell'uso, si prega di leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni per un corretto utilizzo del prodotto. Conservare questo manuale in un luogo accessibile per future consultazioni.

AVVERTENZE

-Non utilizzare Starlyf® Led Fountain Show se è danneggiata.
-Non manomettere il prodotto in nessun caso. Il prodotto può essere maneggiato o riparato solo da personale autorizzato.
-NON TENTARE DI APRIRE L'UNITÀ.
È alimentato da una batteria ricaricabile integrata.
-Non collocare la batteria in un luogo infiammabile o umido. Non caricare mai la batteria quando la temperatura è inferiore a 0°C.
Utilizzare, caricare e conservare il dispositivo a temperatura compresa tra 5°C e 35°C.
-Gli ambienti estremamente caldi o freddi possono danneggiare i LED e/o la batteria. Evitare di caricare la batteria esponendola alla luce diretta del sole o in prossimità di una forte fonte di calore.
-Non caricare mai la batteria in modo continuo per più di 48 ore.
- La batteria ricaricabile è integrata permanentemente nel prodotto e l'unità è sigillata. Se si tenta di smontare l'unità, Starlyf® Led Fountain Show si romperà e potrebbe causare danni materiali o lesioni personali.
-Questo apparecchio non può essere utilizzato per scopi diversi da quelli descritti nel presente manuale.
-Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
- Questo apparecchio non è destinato a essere utilizzato da persone (compresi i bambini) con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte, o prive di esperienza o conoscenza, a meno che non siano sotto supervisione o abbiano ricevuto istruzioni relative all'uso dell'apparecchio da una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza.
-I bambini devono essere sorvegliati per evitare che giochino con l'apparecchio.
- Non collocare l'unità vicino a fiamme, stufe o altre fonti di calore intenso.
- Non gettare l'unità nel fuoco.
-Non smaltire le apparecchiature elettriche come rifiuti urbani indifferenziati; utilizzare i centri di raccolta differenziata.
-Non lasciare Starlyf® Led Fountain Show in acqua quando le temperature sono sotto lo zero.
-Se non si utilizza il prodotto per un lungo periodo di tempo, caricarlo completamente prima di utilizzarlo nuovamente.

COMPONENTI
1-Fontana d'acqua/ luce
2- Porta di ricarica
3- Pulsante di spruzzo
4- Pulsante di cambio della modalità di illuminazione a LED
5- LED che cambiano colore

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
Caricare completamente l'apparecchio prima di utilizzarlo per la prima volta o dopo un lungo periodo di inutilizzo.
Per caricare lo Starlyf® Led Fountain Show utilizzare esclusivamente il cavo USB in dotazione.

Rimuovere con cautela il tappo di gomma dalla porta di ricarica. (A)
Collegare la porta USB a un adattatore o caricatore USB da 5 V (B).
Nota: qualsiasi caricabatterie o alimentatore USB dovrebbe funzionare, ma una corrente più elevata (1A o più) consente una ricarica più rapida.
Collegare l'estremità del connettore CC del cavo alla porta di ricarica della sorgente luminosa.
Durante la carica, l'indicatore LED si illumina in ROSSO. Quando la carica è completa, l'indicatore LED si illumina di blu.
È possibile caricarlo collegandolo a un computer o a un caricatore USB.

Il dispositivo impiega 5-8 ore per ricaricarsi completamente.

Pulsante della fonte/spruzzo  :
Starlyf® Led Fountain Show ha 2 modalità di fontana, con luci LED in alto e in basso.
-Premere una volta: modalità di spruzzo massimo, la fontana spruzzerà alla massima altezza.
Nota: per un utilizzo ottimale, immergere completamente la fontana in acqua per cinque secondi mentre è in funzione. Il sistema ha bisogno di tempo per attivarsi e raggiungere l'altezza massima dello spruzzo.
- Premere di nuovo: inizia a spruzzare in modalità casuale (l'altezza dell'acqua spruzzata si alza e si abbassa)
-Premere per la terza volta: interrompere l'irrorazione.

Suggerimenti: Quando si attiva il pulsante di spruzzo, i LED superiori del prodotto si accendono automaticamente e lampeggiano; quando la sorgente viene disattivata, anche i LED superiori si spengono automaticamente.
Le luci LED superiori seguono lo stato della fontana.

Pulsante di cambio modalità luce LED  :
Starlyf® Led Fountain Show ha 6 modalità di spettacolo luminoso.
Modalità (1) Premere una volta: spettacolo luminoso a colori; lento
Modalità (2) Premere di nuovo: spettacolo luminoso a colori; veloce
Modalità (3) Premendo per la terza volta: spettacolo luminoso a colori; alternanza veloce/lento
Modalità (4) Premere per la quarta volta: solo luce ROSSA
Modalità (5) Premere la quinta volta: solo luce VERDE
Modalità (6) Premere la sesta volta: solo luce BLU
Modalità (7) Premere la settima volta: la luce si spegne
Premere nuovamente per tornare alla modalità (1)

  Tenere premuto per 2-3 secondi per spegnere l'unità.
Modalità memoria: dopo il riavvio, il colore della luce sarà lo stesso dell'ultima impostazione prima dello spegnimento. Per un utilizzo ottimale, immergere completamente la fontana in acqua per cinque secondi mentre è in funzione.

Il set comprende:
1 Starlyf® Led Fountain Show
1 Cavo di ricarica
1 Manuale di istruzioni

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE Assicurarsi che l'unità sia spenta e pulirla con un panno o un asciugamano umido.	
Specifiche tecniche Batteria Carica Tempo di illuminazione a LED Modalità di illuminazione Fontana Resistenza all'acqua Durata dello spruzzo Dimensioni del prodotto	Batteria al litio da 3000 mH/3,7 V DC 5V/8H per una ricarica completa >16H (senza fontana) 6 luci che cambiano colore Altezza del getto fino a 110 cm IP68 (Completamente sigillato) Fino a 4 ore con carica completa 168.5*163*99.8mm/6.63*6.42*3.93 inches
GARANZIA DI QUALITÀ Questo prodotto è coperto da una garanzia contro i difetti di fabbricazione soggetta ai limiti di tempo previsti dalla legislazione vigente in ciascun paese. Questa garanzia non copre i danni derivanti da uso improprio, uso commerciale negligente, usura anomala, incidenti o manipolazione impropria.	

	COME SMALTIRE I MATERIALI Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato indica che è necessario informarsi e seguire le norme locali per lo smaltimento di questo tipo di prodotto. Non smaltire questo prodotto come i rifiuti domestici generici. È necessario smaltirlo secondo le norme locali. I prodotti elettrici ed elettronici contengono sostanze pericolose che hanno effetti nocivi sull'ambiente o sulla salute umana e devono essere riciclati correttamente.
Prodotto in Cina	

PORTUGUÊS

Obrigado por ter adquirido a Starlyf® Led Fountain Show, a fonte de piscina com luzes que pulveriza a água e ilumina a piscina criando um efeito espetacular. É fácil de utilizar e não necessita de montagem.
Antes de a utilizar, leia atentamente todas as instruções para garantir uma utilização correta do produto. Guarde este manual num local acessível para referência futura.

ADVERTÊNCIAS

- Não utilizaro Starlyf® Led Fountain Show se este estiver em mau estado.
-Não manipular o produto em caso algum. Este só pode ser manuseado ou reparado por pessoal autorizado.
-NÃO TENTAR ABRIR O APARELHO.
Alimentado por uma bateria recarregável incorporada.
-Não colocar num local inflamável ou húmido. Nunca carregar a bateria se a temperatura for inferior a 0°C. Utilizar, carregar e guardar o dispositivo a uma temperatura entre 5°C e 35°C.
-Ambientes extremamente quentes ou frios podem causar danos nos LEDs e/ou na bateria. Evite carregar a bateria expondo-a à luz solar direta ou perto de uma fonte de calor forte.
-Nunca carregue a bateria continuamente durante mais de 48 horas.
-A bateria recarregável está permanentemente integrada no produto e o produto está permanentemente selado. Se tentar desmontar a unidade, o Starlyf® Led Fountain Show pode partir-se e provocar danos materiais ou pessoais.
-Este aparelho não pode ser utilizado para outros fins que não os descritos no presente manual.
-Manter o produto fora do alcance das crianças.
-Este aparelho não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, Este aparelho não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de experiência e conhecimentos, a menos que tenham recebido supervisão ou instruções relativas à utilização do aparelho por uma pessoa responsável pela sua segurança.
-As crianças devem ser vigiadas para garantir que não brincam com o aparelho.
- Não colocar o aparelho perto do fogo, de aquecedores ou de outras fontes de calor intenso.
- Não atirar o aparelho para o fogo.
-Não eliminar os aparelhos eléctricos como resíduos urbanos indiferenciados; utilizar instalações de recolha selectiva.
-Não deixar o Starlyf® Led Fountain Show dentro de água a temperaturas negativas.
Se o produto não for utilizado durante um longo período de tempo, carregue-o completamente antes de o voltar a utilizar.

COMPONENTES
1-Abastecimento de água/luz.
2- Porta de carregamento
3- Botão de pulverização
4- Botão de mudança de modo de luz LED.
5- LEDs que mudam de cor.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Carregar completamente antes da primeira utilização ou após um longo período de não utilização.
Utilize apenas o cabo USB incluído para carregar o Starlyf® Led Fountain Show.
Retirar cuidadosamente a ficha de borracha da porta de carregamento. (A)
Ligar a porta USB a um carregador ou adaptador USB de 5V.
Nota: Qualquer carregador USB ou fonte de alimentação deve funcionar, mas uma corrente mais elevada (1A ou mais) carregará mais rapidamente.
Ligue a extremidade do conetor DC do cabo à porta de carregamento da fonte de luz.
Durante o carregamento, o indicador LED acende-se a VERMELHO. Quando estiver totalmente carregada, o indicador LED acende-se a AZUL.
Pode carregar ligando-a a um computador ou a um carregador USB.

O dispositivo demora 5 a 8 horas a carregar completamente.

Botão de fonte/spray  :
O Starlyf® Led Fountain Show tem 2 modos de fonte, com luzes LED na parte superior e inferior.
-Premir uma vez: modo de pulverização máxima, a fonte pulverizará à altura máxima.
Nota: Para uma melhor utilização, mergulhe completamente a fonte na água durante cinco segundos com a fonte a funcionar. Demora algum tempo a começar a pulverizar até à altura máxima, pois o sistema da fonte tem de ser ativado.
-Premir novamente: inicia a pulverização e entra no modo de pulverização aleatória (a altura da água pulverizada sobe e desce).
-Pressionar uma terceira vez: parar de pulverizar.

Dicas: Quando o botão de pulverização é ativado, os LEDs superiores do produto ligam-se automaticamente e piscam; quando a fonte é desactivada, os LEDs superiores também se desligam automaticamente.
Os LEDs superiores acompanham o estado da fonte.

Botão de comutação do modo de luz LED  :
O Starlyf® Led Fountain Show tem 6 modos de espetáculo de luz.
Modo (1) Premir brevemente uma vez: Luz colorida; Lento
Modo (2) Premir brevemente uma vez mais: Luz colorida; Rápido
Modo (3) Premir brevemente pela terceira vez: espetáculo de luz a cores; aleatório rápido/lento
Modo (4) Premir brevemente pela quarta vez: apenas luz VERMELHA
Modo (5) Premir brevemente pela quinta vez: apenas luz VERDE
Modo (6) Premir brevemente pela sexta vez: apenas luz AZUL
Modo (7) Premir brevemente pela sétima vez: Luz apagada
Premir novamente para voltar ao modo (1)

Prime e mantenha premido (2 ou 3 segundos)  ou  para desligar a unidade.

Modo de memória: depois de reposto a zero, fica com a mesma cor de luz da última vez que foi desligado.
Para uma melhor utilização, mergulhe completamente a fonte na água durante cinco segundos com a fonte a funcionar.

O conjunto inclui:
1 Starlyf® Led Fountain Show
1 Cabo de carregamento
1 Manual de instruções

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
Certifique-se de que a unidade está desligada e passe um pano ou uma toalha húmida para a limpar.
Especificações técnicas

Bateria Carregamento Tempo de iluminação LED Modos de iluminação Fonte A prova de água Tempo de pulverização Tamanho do produto	Bateria de lítio de 3000 mH/3,7 V DC 5V/8H para troca completa >16h (sem fonte) 6 luzes que mudam de cor Altura do jato até 110 cm IP68 Totalmente selado Até 4 horas por carga completa 168.5*163*99.8mm/6.63*6.42*3.93 inches
---	---

GARANTIA DE QUALIDADE
Este produto está coberto por uma garantia contra defeitos de fabrico, dentro dos prazos estipulados pela legislação em vigor em cada país. Esta garantia não cobre os danos resultantes de uma utilização incorrecta, de uma utilização comercial negligente, de um desgaste anormal, de acidentes ou de um manuseamento incorreto.

	COMO ELIMINAR OS MATERIAIS O símbolo do caixote do lixo barrado indica que deve informar-se e seguir os regulamentos locais para a eliminação deste tipo de produto. Não elimine este produto da mesma forma que o iria com o lixo doméstico geral. Deve eliminá-lo de acordo com os regulamentos locais. Os produtos eléctricos e electrónicos contêm substâncias perigosas que têm efeitos nocivos no ambiente ou na saúde humana e devem ser devidamente reciclados.
Fabricado na China	

NEDERLANDS

Hartelijk dank voor uw aankoop van de Starlyf® Led Fountain Show, de zwembad-fontein met verlichting die water spuit en het zwembad verlicht voor een spectaculair effect.
Het is eenvoudig te gebruiken en vereist geen montage.
Lees voor gebruik alle instructies zorgvuldig door om een juist gebruik van het product te garanderen. Bewaar deze handleiding op een toegankelijke plaats voor toekomstig gebruik.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

- Gebruik de Starlyf® Led Fountain Show nietsals deze in slechte staat verkeert.
-Knoei in geen geval met het product. Het mag alleen door bevoegd personeel gehanteerd of gerepareerd worden.
-PROBEER NIET OM HET APPARAAT TE OPENEN.
-Aangedreven door een ingebouwde oplaadbare batterij.
-Plaats de batterij niet op een ontvlambare of vochtige plaats. Laad de batterij nooit op bij temperaturen onder 0°C. Gebruik, laad het apparaat op en bewaar het bij een temperatuur tussen 5°C en 35°C.
-Extrem warme of koude omgevingen kunnen schade veroorzaken aan de LED's en/of de batterij. Laad de batterij niet op door deze bloot te stellen aan direct zonlicht of in de buurt van een sterke warmtebron.
-Laad de batterij nooit langer dan 48 uur continu op.
-De oplaadbare batterij is permanent in het product geïntegreerd en het product is permanent verzegeld. Pogingen om het apparaat te demonteren zullen uw Starlyf® Led Fountain Show doen breken en kunnen leiden tot materiële schade of persoonlijk letsel.
-Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt voor andere doeleinden dan beschreven in deze handleiding.
-Bescherm het product buiten het bereik van kinderen.
-Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met beperkte fysieke, sensorische of mentale capaciteiten, Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met beperkte fysieke, sensorische of mentale capaciteiten, of met een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat van een persoon die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.
-Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het apparaat spelen.
- Plaats het apparaat niet in de buurt van vuur, verwarmingstoestellen of andere bronnen van intense hitte.
- Gooi het apparaat niet in het vuur.
-Gooi elektrische apparaten niet bij het ongesorteerde huisvuil; maak gebruik van gescheiden inzameling.
-Laat de Starlyf® Led Fountain Show niet achter in water bij vriestemperaturen.
-Als het product langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt, laad het dan volledig op voordat u het weer gebruikt.

KOMPONENTEN
1-Watervoorziening/Licht.
2- Oplaadpoort
3- Sproeiknop
4- Omschakelknop LED-lichtmodus.
5- Van kleur veranderende LED's.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Volledig opladen voor het eerste gebruik of na een lange periode van niet-gebruik. Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde USB-kabel om de Starlyf® Led Fountain Show op te laden.
Verwijder voorzichtig de rubberen plug uit de oplaadpoort. (A)
Sluit de USB-poort aan op een 5V USB-lader of -adapter.
Opmerking: Elke USB-lader of voeding zou moeten werken, maar een hogere stroomsterkte (1A of meer) zal sneller opladen.
Sluit de DC-connector van de kabel aan op de oplaadpoort van de lichtbron.
Tijdens het opladen zal de LED-indicator ROOD branden. Als de lamp volledig is opgeladen, brandt de LED-indicator BLAUW.
Je kunt opladen door de lamp aan te sluiten op een computer of USB-lader.

Het duurt 5-8 uur om het apparaat volledig op te laden.

Bron/spuitknop  :
Starlyf® Led Fountain Show heeft 2 fonteinstanden, met LED-lampjes boven en onder.
-Druk één keer: maximale sproeiend, de fontein zal op maximale hoogte sproeien.
Opmerking: Voor het beste gebruik pompel je de fontein volledig onder in water gedurende vijf seconden terwijl de fontein loopt. Het duurt even voordat de fontein op maximale hoogte begint te sproeien, omdat het fonteinsysteem geactiveerd moet worden.
-Nogmaals indrukken: Begin te sproeien en activeer de willekeurige sproeimodus (de hoogte van het sproeiende water gaat op en neer).
-Druk een derde keer: Stoppen met sproeien.

Tips: Als de sproeiknop wordt geactiveerd, gaan de bovenste LED's op het product automatisch branden en knipperen, en als de bron wordt gedeactiveerd, gaan de bovenste LED's ook automatisch uit.
De bovenste LED's volgen de status van de fontein.

Schakelaar LED-lichtmodus  :
Starlyf® Led Fountain Show heeft 6 lichtshowmodi.
Modus (1) Eén keer kort indrukken: Full Colour Lichtshow; Langzaam
Modus (2) Nogmaals kort indrukken: Full Colour Lichtshow; Snel
Modus (3) Derde keer kort indrukken: Full Colour lichtshow; Random Fast/Slow
Modus (4) Vierde keer kort indrukken: alleen ROOD licht
Modus (5) Vijfde keer kort indrukken: alleen GROEN licht
Modus (6) Zesde keer kort indrukken: alleen BLAUW licht
Modus (7) 7e keer kort indrukken: Lichtshow UIT
Druk nogmaals om terug te gaan naar Modus (1)

Houd (2 of 3 seconden)  of  ingedrukt om het apparaat uit te schakelen.
Geheugenmodus: na het opnieuw opstarten heeft de fontein dezelfde lichtkleur als de laatste keer dat hij werd uitgeschakeld.
Voor het beste gebruik pompel u de fontein volledig onder in water gedurende vijf seconden terwijl de fontein loopt.

De set bestaat uit:
1 Starlyf® Led Fountain Show
1 Oplaadkabel
1 Handleiding

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld en veeg het af met een vochtige doek of handdoek om het schoon te maken.
Technische specificaties

Batterij Opladen LED verlichtingstijd Lichtmodus Bron Waterdicht Sproeitijd Grootte product	3000 mH/3,7 V lithiumbatterij DC 5V/8H voor volledige verandering >16H (zonder bron) 6 van kleur veranderende lampjes Tot 110 cm straathoogte IP68 Volledig afgedicht Tot 4 uur per volledige lading 168.5*163*99.8mm/6.63*6.42*3.93 inches
---	---

KWALITEITSGARANTIE
Dit product wordt gedekt door een garantie tegen fabricagefouten binnen de tijdslimieten die worden bepaald door de wetgeving die in elk land van kracht is. Deze garantie dekt geen schade als gevolg van verkeerd gebruik, nalatig commercieel gebruik, abnormale slijtage, ongelukken of onjuiste behandeling.

	HOE MATERIALEN AFVOEREN Het symbool van de doorgekruiste vuilnisbak op wietjes geeft aan dat u zich moet informeren en de plaatselijke voorschriften moet volgen voor het weggooiën van dit type product. Gooi dit product niet weg zoals u dat zou doen met algemeen huishoudelijk afval. U moet het weggooiën volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften. Elektrische en elektronische producten bevatten gevaarlijke stoffen die schadelijk zijn voor het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid en moeten op de juiste manier worden gerecycled.
Gemaakt in China	